
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North 
Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2023-
06-14/R-2) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on June 14th, 2023. 
 

This the 15th day of June, 2023. 
 

 

 

Amy T. Harvey  
Deputy Town Clerk 

 

 

 
  



A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH 
CAROLINA SUNROCK, LLC IN AN AMOUNT OF $3,241,783.03 FOR THE HOMESTEAD AND 
SEAWELL SCHOOL ROADS SIDEWALK PROJECT (2023-06-14/R-2) 
 
WHEREAS, the Town of Chapel Hill solicited formal bids for Homestead and Seawell School Roads 
Sidewalk Improvements Project on the Town website on April 18, 2023 in accordance with N.C. 
General Statute Sec. 143-129; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town of Chapel Hill held a non-mandatory pre-bid conference on April 28, 2023; and 
 
WHEREAS, two responsive bids were received and opened on May 10, 2023; and 
 
WHEREAS, the responsive bids were evaluated and Carolina Sunrock, LLC was determined to be the 
lowest responsive, responsible bidder; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Carolina Sunrock, LLC bid amount is $3,241,783.03; and 
 
WHEREAS, the current budget for this project is $2,843,686; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town has entered in an agreement to receive funds from the Federal Highway 
Administration in the amount of $1,040,000 with a local match of $260,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town will amend its budget to re-allocate $600,000 of 2015 Streets and Sidewalk Bond 
funds to fully fund the project and meet the bid amount plus contingency. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council 
authorizes the Town Manager to execute a contract with the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, 
Carolina Sunrock, LLC, in an amount of $3,241,783.03. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Manager is authorized to approve change orders as 
necessary provided that the contract cost remains within the amount budgeted of $3,443,686. 
 
This the 14th day of June, 2023...end 
..end 

 


